
Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Leslie M. Pittler, Esquire 
29 W. Susquehanna Avenue, Suite 61 O 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Pittler: 

May 21, 1998 

Development Processing 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: Zoning Verification 
6700 Baltimore National Pike 
Russell Toyota 
Zoning Case #82-253-A 
1st Election District 

Your letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits and Development 
Management, has been referred to me for reply. Per your letter and submitted red-lined 
site plan, the existing building that is to be revised contains 25,326 square feet and the 
total area of the existing building is 33,300 square feet. Once the configuration of the 
building is changed and added to the proposed building, it would contain 35, 136 square 
feet on the first floor, plus 5, 760 square feet of general office use on the second floor for 
a total building area of 40,896 square feet. This would be an increase of 7,596 square 
feet, 23% from that which was approved by zoning case #82-253-A. The proposed 
increase in actual building footprint is 1 ,836 square feet (5%). 

Your letter requests written responses to four (4) questions: (1) Can the 
property owner use the previously granted side yard variance (allowing 16 feet in lieu of 
the required 30 feet) for the proposed extension of the building? No, a hearing will be 
required for the proposed building extension. (2) On the approved prior hearing plan, 
the east side of the building was the "front" as verified by approval of the 25 foot setback 
and the word "entrance". This is further verified by the fact that the approved side yard 
setback variances were evidenced on the plan. The revised and remodeled building will 
retain the same orientation. The entrance to the new "retail part" sales counter will be 
on the east side of the service building that is to remain and will be in approximately the 
same location as the existing building entrance. The main customer entrance to the 
revised service facility and showroom will also be on the east side of the building. As 
such, this office confirms that the east side is the front yard and, therefore, no further 
variances are required for that setback. (3) Since the east side is considered the front 
of the property, the vehicle storage setback requirement is applicable to that orientation. 
Since "display" parking spaces existed in the area to the south, even though it abuts 

Baltimore National Pike, this office will allow this parking to continue. (4) This office 
agrees that moving of the existing attached wall mounted sign to the newly remodeled 
building would not violate the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

I 'MICROFILMED. 

l)~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
'CiO' on Recycled Paper 



Leslie M. Pittler, Esquire 
May 21, 1998 
Page 2 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and 
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please 
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391. 

JJS:rye 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~/,/-4k'~ 
John J. Sullivan, Jr. 
Planner II 
Zoning Review 
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RECEIVED MAY O 8 19 

LESLIE M. PITTLER 
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW 

SUITE 610 
29 WEST SUSQUEHANNA A VENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-823-4455, 410-583-2437 FACSIMILE 

May 1, 1998 

~ Yo(tB~ 

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

m~rna w~~ :,~r MAY :-:6 mi 1 ~ 
I % ·R1R.. .J 

PDM 
Re: Russel Toyota, Baltimore National Pike; Opinion Letter 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Please be advised that I am writing this letter on behalf of Mr. F. Steven Russel the 
President of Russel Motor Cars, Inc. the company that operates Russel Toyota on Baltimore 
National Pike. The company is remodeling its current building and changing the shape of same.as 
well as modifying the size. I am enclosing a red-lined plan depicting the modified structure from 
the approved plan of 1982. 

As further background information the existing building that is to be revised constitutes 
25,326 square feet. The total area of the existing buildings is 33,300 square feet. Once the 
configuration of the building is changed and added to, the proposed building would be 35,136 
square feet on the first floor plus second floor offices 5, 760 square feet for a total building area of 
40,896 square feet. This is only a total increase of 7,596 square feet or twenty-three percent 
(23%) from what consists of the current building and what was approved in 1982. It should also 
be noted that the increase in actual building footprint is only 1,836 square feet or five percent 
(5%). 

We wish to raise four (4) questions which we would request answers from the Department 
to facilitate our moving forward in the processing of the modifications of the buildings on this 
site: 

One: EXTENSION OF THE SIDE YARD VARIAN CE 

In Case No. 82-253A, the Zoning Commissioner granted a side yard variance from the 
required 30 feet to 16 feet. The proposed building expansion would be in effect only an extension 
of the current building and in reality create less of a variance by diverging from the other property 
line. The question is, can the property owner use the previously granted variance for the extended 
portion of the building? 
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Two: WHAT IS THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING 

On the approved plan in front of you, it seems as if the east side of the building was the 
front of the building. The approval of the 25 foot set-back on the 1982 plan and the word 
"entrance" verifies this interpretation. This is further proven by the fact that the approved 
sideyard setback variances in this case were evidenced on this plan. The revised and remodeled 
building will maintain the same orientation. The entrance to the new "retail part" sales counter 
will be on the east side of the service building that is staying in existence and will be in 
approximately the same location as the existing entrance to the building. The main customer 
entrance to the revised service facility and showroom will also be on the east side of the building. 

Thus, we wish you to confirm that in fact the east side is the front yard and therefore no 
further variances are required for this plan. 

Third: FRONT YARD VEHICLE STORAGE 

Assuming that the front yard is the east side of the property, would the vehicle storage set­
back requirement be applicable, or would this be considered the side yard even though adjacent to 
Baltimore National Pike? This site has a unique topographic configuration, the elevation adjacent 
to Baltimore National Pike is more than 20 feet above the elevation of the roadway, thus negating 
it as frontage. Does the Department agree with this interpretation? 

Four: SIGNAGE 

The current building has a wall mounted sign in conformance with the regulations in effect 
at the time it was put on the existing building. The owner wishes to take the identical sign and 
move it to the newly remodeled building. It is our opinion that being the case the newly enacted 
sign regulations do not apply, the sign being a non-conforming use due to its prior existence and 
not being enlarged as well as the minor increase in the actual building footprint being only 5%. 
Does the Department agree that Russel can in fact, under these circumstances have a wall 
mounted sign? 

I am enclosing a check for $40.00 covering the cost for this opinion letter. 

cc: Mr. Rob Hanna 
Mr. Ken Colbert 
Mr. S. Steven Russel 
Mr. Aaron Margolis, Esq. 

Sincerely, 

~t-t9~ 
Leslie M. Pittler 
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